INTHE

Supreme Court of the United Statesfiled

WALTER MALDONADO-MAGNO, ET

MAY 3 0 2025 SPREME COURT, U.S.

Petitioners,

V.

PAMELA BONDI, ATTORNEY GENERAL,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

CHRISTINE HERNANDEZ HERNANDEZ & ASSOCIATES, P.C. 1801 York Street Denver, CO 80206 GREGORY J. DUBINSKY
Counsel of Record
BRIAN T. GOLDMAN
JAMES T. CAMPBELL
ARIELLA KAHAN
HOLWELL SHUSTER
& GOLDBERG LLP
425 LEXINGTON AVENUE
New York, NY 10017
(646) 837-5120
gdubinsky@hsgllp.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES is
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS
I. The Circuits Are Divided on the Standard Applicable to "Nexus" Determinations
II. The Issue Is Important, and the Decision Below Is Plainly Wrong
III. This Petition Is an Ideal Vehicle to Resolve the Nexus Question
IV. The Court Should Grant this Petition Alongside <i>Urias-Orellana</i>
CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
Aleman-Belloso v. Bondi, 128 F.4th 1031 (9th Cir. 2025)	5
Campos-Chaves v. Garland, 602 U.S. 447 (2024)	12
Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm'n, 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	10
Comm'r v. Estate of Jelke, No. 07-1582, 2008 WL 4066478 (Sept. 3, 20	008)11
Cordova v. Holder, 759 F.3d 332 (4th Cir. 2014)	3, 4
Desir v. Ilchert, 840 F.2d 723 (9th Cir. 1988)	5
Feitosa v. Lynch, 651 F. App'x 19 (2d Cir. 2016)	6
Ferreira v. Garland, 97 F.4th 36 (1st Cir. 2024)	6, 7
Garcia v. Wilkinson, 988 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2021)	4
Guerrero-Lasprilla v. Barr, 589 U.S. 221 (2020)	8
Koerner v. Grigas, 328 F.3d 1039 (9th Cir. 2003)	5
Lazo-Majano v. I.N.S., 813 F.2d 1432 (9th Cir. 1987)	5

Li Fang Lin v. Mukasey, 517 F.3d 685 (4th Cir. 2008)3
Limelight Networks, Inc. v. Akamai Techs., Inc., 572 U.S. 915 (2014)11
Matter of S-E-G-, 24 I. & N. Dec. 579 (B.I.A. 2008)
Perez Vasquez v. Garland, 4 F.4th 213 (4th Cir. 2021)3, 4
Singh v. Gonzales, 169 F. App'x 28 (2d Cir. 2006)6
Singh v. Ilchert, 63 F.3d 1501 (9th Cir. 1995)5
Umana-Escobar v. Garland, 69 F.4th 544 (9th Cir. 2023)6, 7, 8
United States v. Williams, 504 U.S. 36 (1992)10
<i>Urias-Orellana</i> v. <i>Garland</i> , 121 F.4th 327 (1st Cir. 2024)11
Wilkinson v. Garland, 601 U.S. 209 (2024)
Yee v. City of Escondido, 503 U.S. 519 (1992)
Statutes
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(42)(A)1
8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(1)10

Other Authorities	
Board of Immigration Appeals: Procedural Reforms To Improve Case Management, 67 Fed. Reg. 54878-01 (2002)	8
Rules	
8 C.F.R. § 1003.1(d)(3)	7
